
HB0258 State funded capital construction.

Sponsored By: House Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to state funded capital construction; providing definitions; 
providing appropriations for purposes and positions related to state funded 
capital construction; making appropriations subject to terms and conditions as 
specified; providing for transfers; and providing for an effective date.

1/20/2025 Bill Number Assigned
1/21/2025 H Received for Introduction
1/21/2025 H Introduced and Referred to H02 - Appropriations
1/23/2025 H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 7-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Bear, Haroldson, Pendergraft, 
Sherwood, Smith
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

1/23/2025 H Placed on General File

HB0258HS001.01/ADOPTED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)

Page 4-line 4 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 7 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 25 Delete "these appropriations" and insert "this 
appropriation".

Page 5-line 1 Delete "these projects" and insert "this project".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, CHAIRMAN 

HB0258HS001.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)

Page 4-line 19 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "9,000,000 S13".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, CHAIRMAN 

HB0258HW001/FAILED
Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "authorizing the expenditure 

of prior appropriations as specified;".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"Section 3.  2023 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 187, Section 10(a) is 
amended to read:

Section 10. 



(a) There is appropriated an amount not to exceed ten million dollars 
($10,000,000.00) twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00) from the Wyoming state 
penitentiary capital construction account to the state construction department 
for, in consultation with the department of corrections:

(i) Demolition of the north unit of the old state penitentiary in 
Rawlins; 

(ii) Demolition of the administrative building at the Wyoming honor 
farm; 

(iii) Relocation of utilities and information technology assets in 
the administrative building at the Wyoming honor farm to a suitable location on 
the campus of the honor farm.".

Page 5-line 11 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.".

Page 6-line 4 Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

HB0258HW002/FAILED
Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "providing for a grant for 

local government capital construction;".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"Section 3.  

(a)  There is appropriated twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000.00) 
from the legislative stabilization reserve account to the department of 
environment quality to execute contracts or provide grants to the city of Rock 
Springs or Sweetwater county for segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project.

(b)  The department shall submit new grant applications or modify existing 
grant applications to the federal office of surface mining to secure qualifying 
federal funds for this project. The appropriation of general funds in this 
section shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) of general funds for each one 
dollar ($1.00) of federal funds applied for and received after the date of 
enactment of this act for the project in this section.

(c)  Any unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall 
revert as provided by law on June 30, 2029.".

Page 5-line 11 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.". 

Page 6-line 4 Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSON, JT 

1/28/2025 H COW:Passed

HB0258H2001/ADOPTED



Page 4-line 19 After "Integr." insert "3."; delete "S13" and insert 
"S0".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"3.  Of this other funds appropriation, eighteen million dollars 
($18,000,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming state penitentiary capital 
construction account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PENDERGRAFT 

HB0258H2002/FAILED
Page 4-after line 5 Insert:

"MIL – Vet. Museum 3.     5,000,000 S0  
5,000,000".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"3. Five million dollars ($5,000,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming 
tourism reserve and projects account for renovation of the Wyoming veterans' 
memorial museum described in W.S. 19-14-110.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0258H2003/FAILED
Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "providing for a grant for 

local government capital construction;".

Page 5-before line 9 Insert:

"Section 3.  

(a)  There is appropriated eleven million dollars ($11,000,000.00) from 
the legislative stabilization reserve account to the department of environment 
quality to execute contracts or provide grants to the city of Rock Springs or 
Sweetwater county for half of the costs of segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project. The city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater county shall 
provide half of the funds required for segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project from other sources.

(b)  The department of environmental quality shall submit new grant 
applications or modify existing grant applications to the federal office of 
surface mining to secure qualifying federal funds for this project. The 
appropriation of legislative stabilization reserve account funds in this section 
shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) of legislative stabilization reserve 
account funds for each one dollar ($1.00) of federal funds applied for and 
received after the date of enactment of this act for the project in this section.

(c)  Any unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall 
revert as provided by law on June 30, 2029.".

Page 5-line 11 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.". 

Page 6-line 4 Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.". 



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSON, JT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, 
Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, 
Mccann, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Neiman, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 24    Nays 37    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H2004/FAILED
Page 4-after line 7 Under PROGRAM insert "AGR – Silver Arena"; under 

GENERAL FUND increase amount by "27,041,438". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STROCK 

HB0258H2005/FAILED
Delete the Pendergraft second reading amendment (HB0258H2001/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 4-line 19 After "Intergr." Insert "3."; under OTHER FUNDS 
decrease amount by "9,000,000 S13".

 
Page 4-after line 19 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "9,000,000 

S0".   

Page 5-after line 7 Insert: 

"3. Of this other funds appropriation, nine million dollars $9,000,000.00 S0 is 
appropriated from the Wyoming state penitentiary capital construction 
account.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BROWN, L 

1/29/2025 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0258H3001/FAILED
Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "providing for a grant for 

local government capital construction;".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"[BITTER CREEK REVITALIZATION]

Section 3.  

(a)  There is appropriated three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the department of environment 



quality to execute contracts or provide grants to the city of Rock Springs or 
Sweetwater county for the cost of segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project.  Expenditure of this appropriation is conditioned on 
matching funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds from 
the legislative stabilization reserve account to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater county. 
Matching funds shall be secured by the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater county 
before any funds from the legislative stabilization reserve account are expended 
pursuant to this subsection.

(b)  The department of environmental quality shall submit new grant 
applications or modify existing grant applications to the federal office of 
surface mining to secure qualifying federal funds for this project. The 
appropriation of legislative stabilization reserve account funds in this section 
shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) of legislative stabilization reserve 
account funds for each one dollar ($1.00) of federal funds applied for and 
received after the date of enactment of this act for the project in this section.

(c)  Any unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall 
revert as provided by law on June 30, 2029.".

Page 5-line 11 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.".

Page 6-line 4 Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  WYLIE, LARSON, JT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brady, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, 
Larson, Lawley, Mccann, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Singh, Storer, 
Thayer, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Campbell, K, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, 
Knapp, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 30    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H3002/FAILED
Page 4-after line 5 Insert:

"MIL – Vet. Museum 3.     3,000,000 S0  
3,000,000".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"3. Three million dollars ($3,000,000.00)S0 is appropriated from the Wyoming 
tourism reserve and projects account for renovation of the Wyoming veterans' 
memorial museum described in W.S. 19-14-110.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, 
Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, 
Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Thayer, Washut, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, 
G, Campbell, K, Erickson, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 23    Nays 38    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H3003/ADOPTED
Page 4-after line 5 Insert:

"MIL – Vet. Museum 3.     2,500,000 S0 2,500,000". 

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"3. Two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00)S0 is appropriated 
from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account for renovation of the 
Wyoming veterans' memorial museum described in W.S. 19-14-110.  Expenditure of 
this appropriation is conditioned upon matching funds in the ratio of one dollar 
($1.00) of appropriated funds to not less than one dollar ($1.00) of matching 
funds from any nonstate sources.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Angelos, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, 
L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, 
Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, 
Mccann, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, 
Singh, Smith, Storer, Strock, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Winter, 
Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Banks, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Styvar, 
Wasserburger, Webb, Webber
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 53    Nays 8    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H3004/ADOPTED
Page 5-line 11 Delete "one hundred".

Page 5-line 12 Delete entirely.

Page 5-line 13 Delete "dollars ($154,303,404.00)" and insert "one 
hundred fifteen million dollars ($115,000,000.00)". 
BEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 



Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, 
Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Chestek, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, 
Wylie, Yin
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 53    Nays 8    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H3005/FAILED
Page 4-after line 7 Under PROGRAM insert "AGR – Silver Arena 3."; under 

GENERAL FUND increase amount by "17,847,349".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"3.  Expenditure of this general fund appropriation is conditioned upon matching 
funds in the ratio of two dollars ($2.00) of general funds to not less than one 
dollar ($1.00) of matching funds from any nonstate sources.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Chestek, Connolly, Eklund, Nicholas, Posey, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Strock, Williams, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Clouston, Davis, 
Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, 
Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, 
Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, 
Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 13    Nays 48    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0258H3006/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
Page 1-line 4 After "specified;" insert "providing for a grant for 

local government capital construction;".

Page 5-after line 7 Insert:

"[BITTER CREEK REVITALIZATION]

Section 3.  

(a)  There is appropriated three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) from the 
Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account to the department of environment 
quality to execute contracts or provide grants to the city of Rock Springs or 
Sweetwater county for the cost of segment two (2) of the Bitter Creek 
revitalization project.  Expenditure of this appropriation is conditioned on 
matching funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds from 
the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account to not less than one dollar 
($1.00) of matching funds from the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater county. 
Matching funds shall be acquired by the city of Rock Springs or Sweetwater 
county before any funds from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account 
are expended pursuant to this subsection.



(b)  The department of environmental quality shall submit new grant 
applications or modify existing grant applications to the federal office of 
surface mining to secure qualifying federal funds for this project. The 
appropriation of Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account funds in this 
section shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) of Wyoming tourism reserve and 
projects account funds for each one dollar ($1.00) of federal funds applied for 
and received after the date of enactment of this act for the project in this 
section.

(c)  Any unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall 
revert as provided by law on June 30, 2029.".

Page 5-line 11 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.".

Page 6-line 4 Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WYLIE 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, 
Filer, Harshman, Jarvis, Larsen, Larson, Mccann, Nicholas, Posey, Provenza, 
Storer, Wharff, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, 
Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Erickson, Geringer, 
Guggenmos, Haroldson, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Lawley, Lien, Locke, 
Lucas, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Sherwood, 
Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, 
Webber, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 19    Nays 42    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

1/30/2025 H 3rd Reading:Passed 56-5-1-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Bratten, 
Brown, G, Brown, L, Byron, Campbell, E, Campbell, K, Chestek, Clouston, 
Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, 
Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Jarvis, Johnson, Kelly, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, 
Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Pendergraft, Provenza, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Smith, Storer, Strock, Tarver, Thayer, 
Washut, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Wylie, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Brady, Posey, Schmid, Styvar, Wasserburger
Excused:  Representative Riggins
Ayes 56    Nays 5    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

1/31/2025 S Received for Introduction


